
   

 
 

continued over 

Nottingham City Council 

Castle, Hyson Green & Arboretum and Radford Area Committee 

 
Date: Wednesday, 16 December 2020 
 
Time:  6.00 pm 
 
Place: Remote - To be held remotely via Zoom - 

https://www.youtube.com/user/NottCityCouncil 
 
Councillors are requested to attend the above meeting to transact the following 
business 
 

 
Director for Legal and Governance 
 
Governance Officer: Mark Leavesley   Direct Dial: 0115 876 4302 
 

   
1  Apologies for absence  

 
 

2  Declarations of interests  
 

 

3  Minutes  
Last meeting held on 16 September 2020 (for confirmation) 
 

3 - 12 

4  Area Partnerships and Community Hubs  
Report of Director of Community Protection 
 

13 - 34 

5  Issues raised by Community Representatives  
If possible, please inform the Neighbourhood Development Officer a 
minimum of 3 days in advance of the meeting if there is an issue you 
wish to raise at the meeting 
 

 

6  Nottingham City Homes update  
Report of Chief Executive, NCH 
 

35 - 44 

7  Police and Community Protection updates  
 

45 - 48 

8  Area Capital Fund 2020-21  
Report of Director of Community Protection 
 

49 - 56 

9  Ward Councillor Budget  
Report of Director of Community Protection 
 

57 - 62 

Public Document Pack



10  Ward Performance Report  
Report of Director of Community Protection 
 

63 - 86 

11  Next meeting  
To note that the next meeting will be held at 6.00pm on Wednesday 10 
March 2021 (either at Loxley House or remotely via Zoom, depending 
on the pandemic situation at the time) 
 

 

 

If you need any advice on declaring an interest in any item on the agenda, please contact 
the Governance Officer shown above, if possible before the day of the meeting  
 

Citizens are advised that this meeting may be recorded by members of the public. Any 
recording or reporting on this meeting should take place in accordance with the Council’s 
policy on recording and reporting on public meetings, which is available at 
www.nottinghamcity.gov.uk. Individuals intending to record the meeting are asked to notify 
the Governance Officer shown above in advance.



 

1 

Nottingham City Council  
 
Castle, Hyson Green and Arboretum and Radford Area Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held remotely on Zoom and livestreamed on the 
Council's YouTube Channel - https://www.youtube.com/user/NottCityCouncil 
on 16 September 2020 from 6.05 pm - 7.11 pm 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Hassan Ahmed 
Councillor Merlita Bryan (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Jawaid Khalil (Chair) 
Councillor Anne Peach 
Councillor Angharad Roberts 
 

Councillor Azad Choudhry 
Councillor Sam Webster 
 

Community representatives (  indicates present) 
        Carol Laverick            - Arboretum Tenants’ and Residents’ Association 
        Maxine Cockett             - Breaking Barriers, Building Bridges 
        Abdoulie Jah                  - Hyson Green Cultural Festival 
        Maxine Davis                 - Hyson Green Youth Club 
        Eshe Graham             - Notts Activist Wellness 
        Christina Jenson-Bates  - Park Estates Association 
  Claire Brown                  - Park Residents’ Association 
        Ben Talbot                     - POW Nottingham Ltd 
        Rebecca Beinhart          - Primary 
        Beverley Pearson          - Radford Care Group 
        Ursula Dove                   - Radford Lee Residents Group 
        Rosie Jarrett                  - St Pauls and Pleasant Row Tenants’ and Residents’  
    Association 
       Courtney Rose       - Take 1 Studios 
       Rob Bird      - Vine Community Centre 
 
  
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Amy English 
Rupinder Kooner 
Tom Lynk 
Gursharan Nijran 

- Nottinghamshire Police 
- Senior Community Protection Officer 
- Senior Community Protection Officer 
- Neighbourhood Development Officer 

Ben Parrington 
David Scothern 
Linda Wright 

- Senior Community Protection Officer 
- Principal Enforcement Offic
[...]
19 pandemic. 
 
14  Meeting dates 

 
The Committee noted that future meetings will be held at 6pm on the following 
Wednesdays: 

 16 December 2020 

 10 March 2021 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Castle, Hyson Green & Arboretum and Radford Area Committee – 16 December 2020 
  

Title of paper: Area Partnership/Community Hub 

 
Director: Andrew Errington 

Director of Community Protection 
Wards affected:  
Castle 
Hyson Green & Arboretum 
Radford 
 

Report authors and 
contact details: 
 

Linda Wright, Neighbourhood Development Officer 
0115 883 8473 
linda.wright@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 
 
Gursharan Singh Nijran, Neighbourhood Development Officer 
0115 883 3734 
gursharan.nijran@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 
 

Other colleagues who 
have provided input: 

Iffat Iqbal, Operations Manager 
07985 221347 
iffat.iqbal@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 
 

 

Relevant Council Plan Key Theme: 

Nottingham People   

Living in Nottingham   

Growing Nottingham  

Respect for Nottingham   

Serving Nottingham Better  

 

Summary of issues (including benefits to citizens/service users):  
Due to the collaborative working of Nottingham City Council and partner organisations during 
the Government lockdown of the COVID-19 Pandemic, area partnerships evolved naturally to 
support the community. 
 
Nottingham City Council and partner organisations realised that to continue to support the 
community, they needed a different approach, a structure which enables all partners to 
combine their knowledge and resources to maintain the support for communities, especially the 
most vulnerable of society.  With this realisation in mind the formation of Area Partnership and 
Community Hubs are proposed.  
 
Each of the Area Partnerships will have their own distinct ambitions, vision and priorities aimed 
at meeting the local needs and aspirations of residents living in the wards that fall within the 
Area Committee boundaries.  
 
The Neighbourhood Development officers working with the Nottingham Trent University MBA 
students have carried out some research to investigate and recommend which Community 
hub/hubs model will fit better locally to meet the changing need and demand of the 
communities living in the areas during and post Covid. The Community hub/hubs will support 
the delivery of the Area priorities which will help reframe the connections and relationships 
between statutory, voluntary and faith sectors and change the way services are operating by 
removing barriers and exploring opportunities for strengthening joint working, funding and 
collectively adding value.  

Page 13

Agenda Item 4

mailto:linda.wright@nottinghamcity.gov.uk
mailto:gursharan.nijran@nottinghamcity.gov.uk
mailto:iffat.iqbal@nottinghamcity.gov.uk


 
The Area Partnerships will be aligned to the existing 7 Area Committees. Each Area 
Partnership will be reporting to the Area Committee. 
 

 

Recommendations: 

1 To adopt the four priorities recommended by the newly formed Area Partnerships, based 
on a needs analysis of the area. 
 

2 To note the proposed way forward for agreeing a Community hub model for the Castle, 
Hyson Green & Arboretum and Radford wards. 
 

 
1 Reasons for recommendations  
 
1.1 Based on the findings of the report the Area Partnership will develop Area Actions Plans 

to deliver on the priorities and agree which partnership organisation/s will manage and 
deliver the bespoke Community hub model in the area to make sure it happens. 

 
1.2 Implementation of Community Hubs within the wards will benefit the community by 

providing better-connected services and resources. Partners’ organisations will work 
more closely, allowing for innovative ideas and increased flexibility to better adapt and 
change when the circumstances arise.  This new way of working will need a change in 
mind-set, which will take time, but if all parties are prepared to embrace this and work 
together, then the benefit for the future of the community is optimistic. 

 
2 Background (including outcomes of consultation) 
 
2.1 The purpose of this report is to demonstrate the initial work carried out by Nottingham 

City Council and partner organisations, building on the cluster model that developed 
during wave one of the COVID-19 pandemic to support the community by creating a 
partnership hub. 

 
2.2  The Neighbourhood Management Teams began by looking at the lessons learnt from 

their experience during the wave one COVID-19 period, recording which local services 
they were able to call upon in the height of the pandemic, the services the community 
most needed.  The team also looked at the recurring needs frequently raised during that 
period.  

 
2.3 They carried out a desktop exercise to look at the data e.g. the Government Statistics, 

2019 Indices of Deprivation Data for each ward, to determine if it supported their findings.     
 
2.4 The team formulated a questionnaire from their findings, distributed it to the partner 

organisations involved to complete, and invited them to a meeting to discuss the results.   
 
2.5  This questionnaire and meeting was designed to determine the other partner 

organisation’s priorities and if there was a consensus among all organisations.  The team 
asked the partner organisations to select four key priorities from the 
questionnaire/meeting based on the themes that had gained most importance during 
wave one COVID-19 pandemic, relevant to all wards in the Area.   

 

Page 14



2.6  The narrative captured from the meeting, together with the questionnaires and the data 
analysis were unanimous in its decision that the Castle, Hyson Green & Arboretum and 
Radford Area priorities should be: 

 

  Isolation and Loneliness; 

  Mental Health; 

  Food Poverty; 

  Benefits and Welfare Advice. 
 

3 Other options considered in making recommendations 
 
3.1 None. The Covid Pandemic has identified the need to formalise an Area Partnership.  
 
4 Finance colleague comments (including implications and value for money/VAT) 
 
4.1 At present there are no financial implications but this may change in the future. Any new 

financial implications will be discussed at future Area Committee meetings.  
 
5  Legal and Procurement colleague comments (including risk management issues, and 

legal, Crime and Disorder Act and procurement implications) 
 
5.1  None. 
 
6 Strategic Assets & Property colleague comments (for decision relating to all 

property assets and associated infrastructure) (Area Committee reports only) 
 
6.1 None. 
 
7 Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) 
 
7.1 Currently completing an EIA with the Equality & Employability Team and will be attached 

as Appendix in the next report, and due regard will be given to any implications identified 
in it. 

 
8 List of background papers other than published works or those disclosing 

confidential or exempt information 
 

8.1 None. 
 
9 Published documents referred to in compiling this report 
 
9.1 None. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 15



Report Title:  Area Partnership Operational Approach 

 

Summary: 

 

Due to the collaborative working of Nottingham City Council and partner organisations during 
the Government lockdown of the COVID-19 Pandemic, area partnerships evolved naturally to 
support the community. 
 
Nottingham City Council and partner organisations realised that to continue to support the 
community they needed a permanent structure to enable them to combine their knowledge 
and resources to maintain the support of our communities, especially the most vulnerable of 
society.  With this realisation in mind the formation of Area Partnerships are proposed.  
 
Each of the Area Partnership will have their own distinct ambitions, vision and priorities aimed 
at meeting the local needs and aspirations of residents living in the wards that fall within the 
Area Committee boundaries.  
 
As a result of identifying the priorities, the Area Partnership will set up sub-groups
[...]


 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 18



The NDO’s carried out a desktop exercise which included data provided by Nottingham 

Financial Resilience Partnership Conference 2020. In addition, information provided by the 

Area 4 MBA student team from Nottingham Trent University.   

 

The 2019 Indices of Deprivation Data for each ward (Appendix 1), and other information to 

determine if it supported their findings. The team formulated a questionnaire from their 

findings, distributed it to the partner organisations involved to complete, and invited them to a 

meeting to discuss the results.  Appendix 4 shows the Impact of COVID compiled by the 

Money and Pension Service. 

 

2. Findings: 

 

A questionnaire was submitted to area partners. Partners were asked to prioritise 4 issues out 
of 8 presented to them (Appendix 2), before attending an initial Area Partnership meeting on 
the 10th November. Together with the supporting data partner organisations’ came to a 
consensus. The partner organisations to selected key priorities from the questionnaire/meeting 
based on the themes that had gained most importance during wave one of the COVID-19 
pandemic, relevant to all wards in the Area.   
 
The narrative captured from the meeting below, together with the questionnaires (Appendix 3) 
and the data analysis were unanimous in its decision that the Area 4 Committee Wards 
priorities were,  
 

 Isolation and loneliness 

 Mental health  

 Food Poverty 

 Benefits/welfare rights. 

 

Key Points: 

 

Isolation and Loneliness: The general consensus gathered from the questionnaires, 

highlighted that loneliness can affect anyone. It was not just the elderly, single parents left 

more feeling vulnerable. Young people/children were also being affected by the COVID 

restrictions, as they were not able to see friends/family.      

 

Mental Health: People feeling they were isolated, this in turn increased their 

anxiety/depression. Exacerbated by
[...]
m People   

Living in Nottingham  X 

Growing Nottingham  

Respect for Nottingham   

Serving Nottingham Better  

 

Summary of issues (including benefits to customer’s/service users): 
 
The report provides updates on key issues and themes which link back to local priorities and the 
strategic themes for Nottingham City Homes. The reports provide summary updates on the 
following key themes: 
 

 Capital Programme and major work; 

 area regeneration and environmental issues; 

 key messages from the Tenant and Leasehold Congress; 

 Tenant and Residents Associations updates; 

 area performance; 

 good news stories and positive publicity. 
 

Recommendation: 
 

1 To note and comment on the update and performance information in appendices 1 and 2. 
 

 
1. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
1.1 The Nottingham City Homes Update provides a descriptive and statistical 

picture of what is happening at an area level and invite community 
representatives to comment, debate, and challenge and identify how they can 
add value to improve their neighbourhoods. 
 Page 35

Agenda Item 6

mailto:Katie.Sharp@nottinghamcityhomes.org.uk


 
1.2 The update also monitors progress in the wards and acts as a catalyst for 

debate about the key performance issues impacting upon the ward on a 
quarterly basis.  

 
2 BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 Nottingham City Homes previously reported on performance at local Area 

Panels that sat below the respective Area Committees. These panels were 
attended by local residents, local Councillors and partner agencies. 

 
2.2 Nottingham City Homes has a goal to ‘create homes and places where people 

want to live’ and to give tenants and leaseholders an input in shaping what 
happens in their area.  The Nottingham City Homes Update and Performance 
Report is one of a number of initiatives that increases the transparency and 
accountability of the Company’s performance. 

 
2.3 Following the decision for Nottingham City Homes reps to attend Area 

Co
[...]
 340 397 -57 -14.4% 75 120 22.1% 30.2%

Other Theft 462 685 -223 -32.6% 19 20 4.1% 2.9%

Vehicle Offences 269 613 -344 -56.1% 11 23 4.1% 3.8%

Theft from a Motor Vehicle 169 389 -220 -56.6% 6 7 3.6% 1.8%

Theft of a Motor Vehicle 69 156 -87 -55.8% 5 14 7.2% 9.0%

Interfering with a Motor Vehicle 31 68 -37 -54.4% 0 2 0.0% 2.9%

Arson and Criminal Damage 600 595 +5 +0.8% 58 49 9.7% 8.2%

Arson 30 29 +1 +3.4% 2 1 6.7% 3.4%

Criminal Damage 570 566 +4 +0.7% 56 48 9.8% 8.5%

Other Crimes Against Society 1,079 1,115 -36 -3.2% 354 380 32.8% 34.1%

Drug Offences 294 314 -20 -6.4% 179 209 60.9% 66.6%

Trafficking in Controlled Drugs 64 61 +3 +4.9% 35 24 54.7% 39.3%

Possession of Drugs 230 253 -23 -9.1% 144 185 62.6% 73.1%

Possession of Weapons 71 84 -13 -15.5% 36 42 50.7% 50.0%

Public Order Offences 491 516 -25 -4.8% 82 80 16.7% 15.5%

Miscellaneous Crimes Against Society 223 201 +22 +10.9% 57 49 25.6% 24.4%

Domestic Occurrences 940 935 +5 +0.5% - - - -

Domestic Non-Crime 228 271 -43 -15.9% - - - -

Domestic Crime 712 664 +48 +7.2% 73 100 10.3% 15.1%

Hate Occurrences 203 196 +7 +3.6% - - - -

Hate Crime 140 137 +3 +2.2% 14 25 10.0% 18.2%

Hate Non-Crime 63 59 +4 +6.8% - - - -

ASB Incidents 4,674 2,746 +1,928 +70.2% - - - -

Current Period

Positive Outcomes

Previous Period

Offence Type

Recorded Crime/Non-crime/ASB

Year to date (compared with same period last year)

What dates would you like to compare?
Choose the comparison periods from the drop down menu below

+ Show Breakdown

+ Show Strands

+ Show Crime 

Types

Page 46



Summary of crime figures 
 
- Total crime is down significantly by -16.2% across the area YTD. This is a total 

reduction of 1,051 recorded crimes. 
 

- Victim based crime is down -18.9% across the area YTD. 
 

- Significant increase of ASB incidents +70.2%. This increase is due to the 
reporting of Covid breaches as they have been included within the ASB figures. I 
am happy to report over the last month ASB figures have reduced by 19.4% so 
we are now seeing a reduction from its peak. 
 

- Burglary has reduced by 36.2%. 
 

- Robbery has reduced by 22.5%. 
 

- Vehicle offences have reduced by 56.1%. 
 

- Increases of crime can be seen from the statistics however the numbers are 
minimal and no patterns or risks regarding these increases have been identified.  
 

Activity 
 
- There has been a significant amount of work and resources used to proactively 

and reactively deal with Covid breaches. This includes a large amount of student 
parties we have seen across the area. We have issued hundreds of FPNs 
including five £10,000 fines to individuals that have hosted significant gatherings 
of over 30 persons. 
 

- Op Reacher was launched in October 2020 which is a force wide operation to 
bring proactive policing into the Neighbourhoods. This team is made up of 1 
Sergeant and 6 PCs. They have executed a number of warrants, engaged with 
local schools on the area and assisted Neighbourhood officers with tackling 
areas of concern. 
 

- Neighbourhoods and Op Reacher officers took part in a successful operation on 
University Park when we saw an increase in pedal cycle thefts. Two repeat 
offenders were arrested and remanded to prison and four individuals were 
arrested from a vehicle nearby containing a number of weapons. 
 

- NPI has successfully obtained funds from the Councillors (with many thanks to 
them) to erect 2 CCTV cameras within Forest Rec to prevent and detect serious 
and violent crime. 
 

- ASB in and around ASDA within Hyson Green remains a high priority concern for 
the City Central area. NPI and SCPO have met with area manager of ASDA and 
long term plan is now in place. 
 

- Op Sceptre (National knife crime week of action) saw 150 school children 
successfully engaged with in the City Central area. They were delivered an anti-
knife crime package. Open spaces were searched for hidden and discarded 
weapons.  

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



Castle, Hy
[...]
t Applicable. 

 

Relevant Council Plan Key Theme: 

Nottingham People  X 

Living in Nottingham  X 

Growing Nottingham X 

Respect for Nottingham  X 

Serving Nottingham Better X 

 

Summary of issues (including benefits to citizens/service users):  
This report focusses on current priorities and issues facing the three wards, Castle, Hyson Green & 
Arboretum and Radford and gives details of forthcoming events and activities. It also highlights the 
latest issues now being addressed through regular Neighbourhood Action Team (NAT) meetings. 

 

Recommendation: 

1 To note the progress on ward priorities and other supporting information, including the issues 
being addressed by each Neighbourhood Action Team, and upcoming opportunities for 
citizens to engage (appendices 1,2 and 3). 
 

 
1 Reasons for recommendations  
 
1.1 Each ward has agreed priorities, which link to the City Council’s current ambitions 

contained in the latest City Council Plan 2019-2023. Actions for each priority are 
developed and led by appropriate service teams and partnerships. These priorities 
are updated for each Area Committee, taking into account discussions at NAT 
meetings and various groups and activities involving Councillors, residents and local 
groups. 

 
1.2 The events and activities detailed in the report take into account the work undertaken 

by Neighbourhood Development Officers (NDO’s) with partner organisations within 
the wards. It shows the range of activity in place across the neighbourhoods to 
improve social cohesion and tackle priorities at a ward and area level. 

Page 63

Agenda Item 10

mailto:linda.wright@nottinghamcity.gov.uk
mailto:gursharan.nijran@nottinghamcity.gov.uk
mailto:iffat.iqbal@nottinghamcity.gov.uk


 
2 Background (including outcomes of consultation) 
 
2.1 Each ward manages a set of priorities and key issues through regular meetings of the 

NAT. These meetings are led by NDO’s and supported by core partners including: 
Nottingham City Hom
[...]
ony/Refresh of 
Old Market Square terrace planting 

 Spring/summer planting of front Council 
House balcony completed in July 2020. 
Autumn planting to follow when 
appropriate. 
 

 Remedial planting required for OMS 
terraces to be identified. 

 

 Remedial care programme in place for 
two Ginko trees within Old Market 
Square planters Identify additional in fill 
planting required in OMS terraces and 
complete Spring 2021. 

         (Long Row). 
 

 Neighbourhood Services (Street Scene) 

Big Belly Bin replacement  96 new “touch free” bins installed in City 
Centre to replace Big Belly Bins. 
 

 22 new recycling bins also installed in 
city centre. 
 

 Neighbourhood Services (Street Scene) 

City Centre Trees – Stump removal and 
replacement, removal of redundant tree 
guards, remedial work to tree grills 

 15 x City Centre tree stumps removed.  
 

 Neighbourhood Services (Tree Services) 

P
age 85



24 
 

 21 trees new and replacement trees 
planted in city centre. 
 

 Work on-going to install tree grills and 
tree guards. 

Action Current Status Lead 

Develop engagement programme with City 
Centre residents 

 Work on-going to identify apartment 
blocks with management committees, 
and other areas of high residency. This 
has been disrupted due to COVID 
restrictions. 
 

 City Centre Management/Castle Ward 
NDO 

 
 
 
 

P
age 86


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Area Partnerships and Community Hubs
	6 Nottingham City Homes update
	NCH update - app 1
	NCH performance - app 2

	7 Police and Community Protection updates
	8 Area Capital Fund 2020-21
	9 Ward Councillor Budget
	10 Ward Performance Report



Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

Nottingham City Council  
 
Castle, Hyson Green & Arboretum and Radford Area Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held remotely and livestreamed on YouTube on 16 
December 2020 from 6.00 pm - 7.20 pm 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Merlita Bryan (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Jawaid Khalil (Chair) 
Councillor Anne Peach 
Councillor Angharad Roberts 
Councillor Sam Webster 

Councillor Hassan Ahmed 
Councillor Azad Choudhry 
 

 
Community Representatives 
 

 Carol Laverick - Arboretum Tenant’s and Resident’s Association 
 Maxine Cockett - Breaking Barriers, Building Bridges 
 Abdoulie Jah - Hyson Green Cultural Festival 

 Maxine Davis - Hyson Green Youth Club 
 Eshe Graham - Notts Activist Wellness 
 Christina Jenson-Bates - Park Estates Association  
 Claire Brown - Park Residents Association 
 Ben Talbot - POW Nottingham Limited 
 Rebecca Beinart - Primary 

 Beverley Pearson - Radford Care Group 
 Ursula Dove - Radford Leen Residents Group 
 Janine Broomhall ) St Pauls & Pleasant Row Tenant’s & Resident’s Assoc 
 Rosie Jarrett )  
 Courtney Rose - Take 1 Studio 
 Charmaine Binns ) Vine Community Centre 
 Rob Bird )  
    
 Indicates present at meeting 

 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance: 
 
Nadia Whittome MP - Member of Parliament for Nottingham East 
Nick Burns - City Centre Partnership Lead 
Sergeant Bruce Clarke ) Nottinghamshire Police  
Inspector Paul Gummer )  
  
Rupinder Kooner ) Senior Community Protection Officer 
Ryan Pinkett )  
Mark Leavesley - Governance Officer 
Tony Papkiewicz - City Centre Senior Manager 
Katie Sharp - Area Housing Manager 
Gursharan Singh Nijran - Neighbourhood Development Officer 
Chris Wiley - Neighbourhood Operations Manager 
 



Castle, Hyson Green & Arboretum and Radford Area Committee - 16.12.20 

2 

 
 
15  Apologies for absence 

 
Councillor Ahmed - personal 
 
Bev Pearson (Radford Care Group) 
Inspector Amy English (Nottinghamshire Police) 
Linda Wright (Neighbourhood Development Officer) 
 
16  Declarations of interests 

 
None. 
 
17  Minutes 

 
The Committee agreed the minutes of the meeting held on 16 September 2020 as a 
correct record and they were signed by the Chair. 
 
18  Area Partnerships and Community Hubs 

 
Gursharan Singh Nijran, Neighbourhood Development Officer, presented the report, 
which detailed a proposal to form Partnership/Community Hubs in all areas, with the 
intention of continuing to support local communities by combining Council and 
external organisations’ knowledge and resources, as has been happening during the 
pandemic. 
 

It was stated that: 
 
i. each of the Area Partnerships would have their own distinct ambitions, visions and 

priorities aimed at meeting the local needs and aspirations of residents living in the 
wards that fall within an Area Committees’ boundaries; 
 

ii. Neighbourhood Development Officers have been working with Nottingham Trent 
University MBA students and have carried out research to investigate and recommend 
which Community Hub model fits better locally to meet the changing needs and 
demands of the communities living in the areas during and post Covid-19; 
 

iii. a questionnaire was formulated and distributed to partner organisations to complete, and 
they were invited to a meeting to discuss the results; 
 

iv. the questionnaire and meeting were designed to determine the partner organisation’s 
priorities and see if there was a consensus among them. They were asked to select four 
key priorities from the questionnaire/meeting, based on the themes that had gained most 
importance during wave one Covid-19 pandemic, relevant to all wards in the area. The 
top 4 priorities for this ward are – isolation and loneliness, mental health, food poverty 
and benefits and welfare advice; 
 

v. the Community Hubs would support the delivery of the Area priorities and help reframe 
the connections and relationships between statutory, voluntary and faith sectors, change 
the way services are operating by removing silo-working and barriers and explore 
opportunities for joint working and funding; 
 



Castle, Hyson Green & Arboretum and Radford Area Committee - 16.12.20 

3 

vi. the Area Partnerships would be aligned to the existing Area Committee boundaries and 
each Area Partnership would report to the relevant Area Committee. 

 
During discussion, it was stated that it was pleasing to see isolation, loneliness and 
mental health as the top priorities as they were all linked, but that the most hard-to-
reach groups must be included as that is sometimes where the most issues can be 
found. 
 
In response to a question, Gursharan stated that the scheme would be led by the 
community / partners, with the Council acting as the facilitator. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) that based on the needs analysis as detailed in the report, to adopt the 

four priorities of isolation and loneliness, mental health, food poverty and 
benefits and welfare advice; 

 
(2) to note the proposed way forward for agreeing a Community hub model 

for this area, as detailed in the report. 
 
19  Issues raised by Community Representatives 

 
No issues for consideration had been raised. 
 
20  Nottingham City Homes update 

 
Katie Sharp, Area Housing Manager, presented the report, updating the Committee 
on key issues and themes linked to local priorities and strategic themes for 
Nottingham City Homes. The report also provided summary updates on the following 
key themes: 
 

 capital programme and major work; 

 area regeneration and environmental issues; 

 key messages from the Tenant and Leasehold Congress; 

 Tenant and Residents Association updates; 

 area performance; 

 good news stories and positive publicity. 
 
The Committee stated that good progress has been made in respect of the 
communal gardens at Carter Gate and hopefully it would inspire residents to maintain 
their own gardens, and that the report contained useful local data, so Ms Sharp was 
commended for her work. 
 
In response to questions, Ms Sharp stated the following: 
 
i. in respect of the Remourban Project, the last update was sent via letter to 

residents in September 2020, however, she will enquire what the latest position 
is and let the Committee know; 
 

ii. the Tenant Academy is run both in-house and external, currently only digitally; 
 



Castle, Hyson Green & Arboretum and Radford Area Committee - 16.12.20 

4 

iii. levels of domestic violence in the area, and the city as a whole, have increased 
substantially during the pandemic, and it is currently the 2nd highest reporting 
statistic in the ward. 

 
Resolved to note the report. 
 
21  Police and Community Protection updates 

 
The Committee received updates on activity in the area and year-to-date statistics as 
follows: 
 
(a) Police (Sergeant Bruce Clarke) 
 
Summary of crime figures 
 
i. total crime is down significantly (by 16.2%) across the area. This is a total 

reduction of 1,051 recorded crimes; 
 
ii. there has been a significant increase of ASB incidents (up 70.2%). This is 

largely due to the reporting of Covid breaches as they have been included 
within the ASB figures, although over the last month ASB figures have reduced 
by 19.4%, so we are now seeing a reduction from its peak; 
 

iii. burglary, robbery, vehicle offences and victim based crime have all reduced - by 
36.2%, 22.5%, 56.1% and 18.9% respectively; 
 

iv. increases of crime can be seen from the statistics (in the agenda report) 
however, the numbers are minimal and no patterns or risks regarding these 
increases have been identified.  

 
Activity 
 
v. there has been a significant amount of work and resources used to proactively 

and reactively deal with Covid breaches. This includes in response to a large 
amount of student parties across the area. We have issued hundreds of FPNs, 
including five £10,000 fines, to individuals that have hosted significant 
gatherings of over 30 persons; 
 

vi. Operation Reacher was launched in October 2020, which is a force wide 
operation to bring proactive policing into the Neighbourhoods. This team is 
made up of 1 Sergeant and 6 PCs. They have executed a number of warrants, 
engaged with local schools in the area and assisted Neighbourhood officers 
with tackling areas of concern; 
 

vii. Neighbourhoods and Operation Reacher officers took part in a successful 
operation on University Park following an increase in pedal cycle thefts. Two 
repeat offenders were arrested and remanded to prison, and four individuals 
were arrested from a vehicle nearby containing a number of weapons; 
 



Castle, Hyson Green & Arboretum and Radford Area Committee - 16.12.20 

5 

viii. NPI has successfully obtained funds from the Councillors (with many thanks to 
them) to erect 2 CCTV cameras within Forest Recreation Ground to prevent 
and detect serious and violent crime; 
 

ix. ASB in and around ASDA, Hyson Green, remains a high priority concern for the 
City Central area. NPI and SCPO have met with the Area Manager of ASDA 
and a long-term plan is now in place; 
 

x. Operation Sceptre (National knife crime week of action) saw 150 school 
children successfully engaged within the City Central area. They were delivered 
an anti-knife crime package. Open spaces were searched for hidden and 
discarded weapons. 

 

(b) Community Protection (Senior CPO Rupinder Kooner) 
 
Hyson Green and Arboretum 
 

Fixed Penalty Notices 14 

Fly tip Fixed Penalty Notices 1 

Fly tip investigations 92 

Messy gardens 68 

Alcohol confiscations 54 

Trade waste 14 

CPNWs issued 251 

CPNs issued 29 

Bins 120 

Section 46s 110 

Noise 76 

 
Student stats – CP Central North 
 

Noise CPNWs 481 

Noise CPNs 48 

Noise FPNs 4 

Waste S46 314 

Waste CPNWs 90 

 
22  Area Capital Fund 2020-21 

 
Gursharan Singh Nijran, Neighbourhood Development Officer, presented the report, 
detailing the latest spend proposals under the Area Capital Fund 2020/21, including 
highways, footpaths and public realm. 
 
The Committee thanked Mr Nijran for his work on the Park Tunnel scheme proposed 
in the appendix. 
 
Resolved to  
 
(1) approve the following scheme: 
 



Castle, Hyson Green & Arboretum and Radford Area Committee - 16.12.20 

6 

Ward / scheme Cost 
  
Castle - Public realm  
Park Tunnel - contribution to scheme eliminating 
pigeon roosts and associated health hazards 

17,500 

 
(2) in light of the approval at (1) above, to note the remaining balances of: 
 
 

23  Ward Councillor Budget 
 

Resolved to note the report, which detailed the latest spend, in respect of ward 
Councillor budgets, taken by the Director of Community Protection under 
delegated authority. 
 
24  Ward Performance Report 

 
Gursharan Singh Nijran, Neighbourhood Development Officer, and Nicky Burns, City 
Centre Management Officer, presented the report, detailing current priorities and 
issues facing the three wards, and giving details of forthcoming events and activities. 
It also highlights the latest issues being addressed through regular Neighbourhood 
Action Team meetings. 
 
The Committee welcomed the report, as it detailed what has been happening in the 
ward over the last few months, and also offered its thanks to Tony Papkiewicz, 
Senior neighbourhood Operations Manager, and his Street Scene Team for the work 
it does, especially in relation to the period after students have left Nottingham. 
 
It was also stated that the ‘covid-friendly’ Christmas light switch-on at Canning Circus 
was a great success and provided a moment of light relief in the current pandemic. 
 
Resolved to note the report. 
 
25  Next meeting 

 
It was noted that the next meeting will be held at 6.00pm on Wednesday 10 March 
2021, either at Loxley House, Station Street, or remotely via Zoom (dependent on the 
pandemic situation at the time). 
 

Castle – LTP 78,150 
Castle – Public realm 12,400 
  
Hyson Green & Arboretum - LTP 39,023 
Hyson Green & Arboretum – Public 
realm 

53,335 

  
Radford - LTP 53,363 
Radford – Public realm 40, 

370 


